5 2000 ū				
FORM P20 1595	RECC		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF CON Patent and Tradema	
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	• •	101466576		
	ioner of Patents and Traden	arks: Please record the attached origi	inal documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ie	s): 9 5-00	2. Name and address of	receiving party(ies)	
Bert Spoonemor	4 9 -		L. Spoonemore	
James Bert Spo	onemore	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party	(ies) attached? 🗆 Yes 🖾 No			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
Assignment	D Merger	Street Address: 128	301 Country Lan	
Security Agreement	Change of I			
🕅 Other <u>Order All</u>	owing Final A	.ccount City Oklahoma	State: OK ZIP: 7	
Execution Date: <u>July 3</u>			ess(es) attached? 🛈 Yes 🖸 No	
4. Application number(s) or pa	itent number(s):			
		vication, the execution date of the	application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(•	B. Patent No.(s)		
	-,		253,445	
	Additional nu	l - ∽') nbers attached? □ Yes XNo	33 J, 113	
5. Name and address of party			ations and patents involved:	
concerning document shoul	d be mailed:			
Name: Molly D. M	lcKay	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	\$ <u>40.00</u>	
Internal Address:		🖏 Enclosed		
· · ·			charged to deposit account vent of underpa	
Street Address: 3207	E. 22nd St.		ber:	
City: <u>Tulsa</u> S	itate: _ <u>OK</u> ZIP: <u>74</u>	14 - Buttach duplicate copy of t	his page if paying by deposit accou	
	<u> </u>	NOT USE THIS SPACE		
	e and belief, the foregoing	information is true and correct and	d any attached copy is a true	
the original document.		D. Gilli Kar /	/ 	
Molly D. McKa Name of Person Signing		Signature	<u>8/29/200</u> Date	
	Total number of pages i	cluding cover sheet, attachments, and doc	cument:	
		d with required cover sheet informatic hts & Trademarks, Box Assignments	on to:	
THAI1 00000356 5253445		Ington, D.C. 20231 .		
40.00	(Form PTO	-1595-Recordation Form Cover	Sheet [16-5]—page 1 of 3)	
`````	/			

#### STATE OF OKLAHOMA S.S. EVELAND COUNTY IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR CLEVELAND COUNTY STATE OF OKIGHTONOK JUL 3 7 2000 IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF JAMES BERT SPOONEMORE Case No. P-99-138C DECEASED RECORDED Phonda Hall, Court Clerk SEP 0 5 mm NAL PACCOUNT,

01

THADEN

DETERMINING HEIRSHIP AND AUTHORIZING DISTRIBUTION

This matter coming on for hearing this 31st day of July, 2000, the personal representative, Dorothy L. Spoonemore, appears by her attorney, Martin Postic, Jr., of the law firm of Postic & Bates, A Professional Corporation, and no other parties appearing.

The Court then determined that due notice of the final accounting, determining heirs, decree of distribution, and discharge has been given pursuant to OKLA. STAT. tit 58 §553.

It further appears to the Court that the Personal Representative has produced and filed all vouchers showing her actions and that notice to creditors as required by OKLA STAT. tit. 58 §§243 was given by the personal representative, as appears more fully from the affidavit of the publisher of The Norman Transcript on file herein, said notice being mailed to all creditors, if any, known to the personal representative as of the date said notice was filed with this Court at their respective last-known addresses, and all c aims not filed within the time permitted for the presentation of claims are nonsuited, void and forever barred, except as otherwise provided by law or in this Order and all lawful debts of the estate have been paid.

The Final Account of the Personal Representative was examined and it appears to the Court that the Personal Representative has well and truly accounted for every part of said estate and that no profit has been made by her due to an increase in said estate.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, by the Court shat the final accounts of said Personal Representative be and the same are hereby finally settled, allowed, and adjudged by the Court according to the terms and tenor of the final account of the said Personal Representative filed herein.

It further appears to the Court that a proper estate tax return was filed with the Oklahoma Tax Commission, that all estate taxes have been paid, and said estate has been released by the Oklahoma Tax Commission from further estate tax liability. Due to the size of the estate, no federal estate tax return was required to filed and the estate is not subject to the lien of the federal estate tax.

It further appears to the Court that said decedent died testate and that the residue of the estate consists of the real and personal property set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

It further appears to the Court that the heirs at law of the said James Bert Spoonemore, deceased, are as follows:

> Dorothy L. Spoonemore, surviving spouse Alan Dale Spoonemore, son Noel Eugene Spoonemore, Adra Dee Meyer, daughter Phillip Gene Spoonemore, son

and that the Last Will and Testament of James Bert Spoonemore, deceased, duly admitted

to probate herein provides as follows:

#### ARTICLE TWO

<u>Section 1</u>: I give, devise and bequeath all the rest, residue and remainder of my estate both real and personal of every kind and wherever situated that shall belong to me or be subject to my disposal at the time of my death to my wife, Dorothy Louise Spoonemore, or in the event she predeceases me, in equal shares to my children, per stirpes, by right of representation."

Dorothy Louise Spoonemore is one and the same person as Dorothy L. Spoonemore.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT.

that the heirs at law of the decedent are Dorothy L. Spoonemore, surviving spouse, Alan

Dale Spoonemore, son, Noel Eugene Spoonemore, son, Adra Dee Meyer, daughter, and

Phillip Gene Spoonemore, son, and that, pursuant to the terms of the Last Will and

Testament of the decedent, the entire estate is set over equally unto Dorothy L.

Spoonemore, and that any later discovered property is likewise ordered distributed to

Dorothy L. Spoonemore.

It further appears to the Court that the said Dorothy L. Spoonemore, ^personal Representative, has produced satisfactory evidence showing that she has performed all the acts lawfully required of her under the decree of distribution herein, and that the Court costs have been paid including costs of administration and attorney's fees, and that no further acts remain to be performed by her.

Now, on motion of counsel for the said Dorothy L. Spoonemore, Personal Representative, it is ordered, adjudged, and decreed by the Court, that the said Dorothy

L. Spoonemore, Personal Representative of the estate of James Bert Spoonemore, deceased, as aforesaid, has fully and faithfully discharged the duties of her trust; that she is hereby fully and absolutely discharged from any further duties and responsibilities as such Personal Representative, and that the Letters Testamentary are hereby vacated; that the said estate is declared fully distributed and closed, and the said Dorothy L Spoonemore, as such Personal Representative, is hereby released from any liability thereon to be hereafter incurred.

. . . . .

Done in open Court this the 31st day of July, 2000.

ALAN J. COUCH, JUDGE OF THE DISTRICT COURT

1.13

PREPARED BY: POSTIC & BATES

ΒY

MARTIN POSTIC, JR., OBA NO. 7241 2212 SHADOWLAKE DRIVE OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73159 405/691-5080 405/691-6329 (FAX) ATTORNEY FOR THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE

4

## EXHIBIT "A" ESTATE OF JAMES BERT SPOONEMORE, DECEASED Assets of the Estate

1.	Personal effects and belongings.	\$ 1,000.00
2.	Household and family furnishings	39,000.00
3.	U.S. Patent #5,253,445	80,000.00

Harris Maria Na Arris GPA - Sa H-12 Tina Robert -200 GAR Silty

.

.

. •

PATENT REEL: 011077 FRAME: 0679

1

**RECORDED: 09/05/2000**